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 Zum Vergleich: 

                                                         
              Wood, 82mm, 18thc., TOMIHARU        Wood, 82mm, late 18thc., Iwami, unsigned                  Wood, 19thc., unsigned                             Wood, 45mm, 19thc., HÔICHI 

                             Ex Huthart-Coll.                                  Ex A.W. Franks-Collection                       Bonhams, N.Y., 16.9.2014 #2083                        Zacke, Vienna, 1983, #84 

           INCS-Journal 10/2, Sept.1982, p.32, #9      N. Tsuchiya, Brit. Museum, 2014, p.158                             Part of a lot 

 

                                                            
                       Wood, HIDARI ISSAN                         Wood, 19thc., HÔICHI  Wood, 35mm, early 19thc., HIDARI ISSAN          Ebony, 75mm, late 18thc., TOMIHARU 

            Sotheby’s, London, 23.10.1972 #148              Sotheby’s, London, 16.3.1983 #75               Sotheby’s, Miami, 12.1.1987 #125                   INSJ 18/3 Fall 1998 p.33 no.4 

            Sold for £440           sold for $1430.- 

 

       

                                                             
        Boxwood, 63mm, late 18thc., TOMIHARU             Ebony, 60mm, BUNSHÔJO                Wood, 47mm, early 19thc., TOMONOBU                              RENSAI 

                 INSJ 18/3 Fall 1998 p.35 no.11                  INSJ 19/1 Spring 1999 p.38 no.23                Archives St.James’ Gallery, Zurich                  N. Holton, London, 18.10.2015 

                                                                                                                                                             H. Seleger, No. 12174, Sept. 2002 

 

 
 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                                      2000, #99 

 

http://www.neilholton.org/product_list/frog-lotus-by-rensai/
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                 Ivory+metal, h.10mm, unsigned                         Ivory, Ex M. Montefiore                     Wood, 17thc., unsigned                             Wood, 65mm, TOMIHARU 

              Ragnar Aschberg-Coll., 1923, #155                L.Gonse, L’Art Japonais, 1883,               Sotheby’s, London, 3.11.1969, #50        Stern, The Magnificent Three 1972, p.99 

                    Vol.II, p.96 



3 

 

 

 1. 
 

                                                                            
                Wood, 20thc., MICHAEL WEBB                Ivory, 46mm, late 18thc., unsigned            Wood, 45mm, mid 19thc., SUKENAGA       Copper+enamel, 42mm, 19thc., unsigned 

                   Eskenazi, June-July 1980, #69                     B. Davies, Chicago 1999, #27                       B. Davies, Chicago 1999, #62                 Van Ham, Cologne, 8.12.2016, #2458 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Estimate €900-1100,                 unsold 

 

                                                            
            Wood, ivory, coral, silver, early 19thc.,          Porcelain, 1991, ARMIN MULLER                 Wood, 42mm, ca.1840, ISSAN             Sandalwood, Iwami-school, ?SEIYÔDO 

                                 unsigned.                                    V. Atchley-Collection, 2006, IN99             Bandini, T.Hahn.Coll., Nov.2014, #42                  A. Ducros, 1978, p.16 #11 

             V. Atchley-Collection, 2006, N239   

 

                                                
              Ivory, 45mm, early 19thc., unsigned                         Ivory, h.20mm, 18thc.,                        Stag antler, 54mm, 19thc., KAIZAN                 Copper+gold, 19thc., unsigned 

                      Ex Katchen-Collection II                             ex Kapitän P. Schmidt-Coll.                    Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #41           Van Ham, Cologne, 14.6.2018, #2296 

              Bonhams, London, 10.5.2017, #177         R. Aschberg-Coll., Stockholm 1923, #156                         Part of a Lot                                Estimate €500-600,               unsold 

            Estimate £ 1000-1500, sold for £ 1062 

 

                                                   
               Porcelain, 42mm, 20thc., unsigned              brass+wood, 64mm, 19thc., unsigned         Ebony, 60mm, early 19thc., BUNSHOJO               Wood, 31mm, 19thc., unsigned 

             Lempertz, Cologne, 15.6.2018, #855                     Ex G. Papp Collection I                          Ex J.& A. Katchen Collection III                 Dorotheum, Vienna, 1.12.1993, #22 

              Estimate €600-800,   sold for €682             Lempertz, Cologne, 16.6.2018, #1172            Bonhams, London, 6.11.2018, #131                         Estimate öS.14-15’000 

                                                                                    Estimate €700-900,               unsold           Estimate £4000-5000, sold for £15’000 

 

 

                                   
            Wood, 64mm, ca.1800, TOMIHARU          Ebony, 75mm, ca.1800, TOMIHARU          Ebony, 82mm, ca.1800, TOMIHARU          Wood, 75mm, ca.1800, TOMIHARU 

              Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I            Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I             Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I             Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I 

               Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #19              Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #20                Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #21               Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #22 

              Estimate £6-8’000, sold for £31’312         Estimate £5-6’000,    sold for £11’312          Estimate £3500-4000,  sold for £4437          Estimat £4000-4500,    sold for £6312 

 

 

 

                                    
          Ebony, 63mm, early 19thc., BUNSHOJO                                     Boar-tusk, 92mm, early 19thc., KANMAN                                         Kurogaki, 111mm, early 19thc., KANMAN 

             Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I                                              Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I                                                    Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I 

              Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #55                                                 Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #91                                                     Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #115 

          Estimate £3000-3500,       sold for £6062                                     Estimate £3000-4000,                     unsold                                         Estimate £2000-2500,          sold for £5312 
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            Wood, 116mm, 19thc., YAMASHINA       Wood, 54mm, 1981, MICHAEL WEBB                      Ebony, BUNSHÔJO                       Wood, 63mm, early 19thc., HAKURYÛ 

              Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I           Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I                    Ex Katchen Collection K625                       Ex Huthart Collection, Iwami II 

              Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #155            Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #172         A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.183          Bonhams, London, 6.11.2019, #132 

            Estimate £2000-2500, sold for £2295         Estimate £1000-1500 ,    sold for £2167                                                                                               Estimate £1000-1500 

 

                                                 
                                           Wood, 72mm, early 19thc., attr.to TOMIHARU                                                                     Kurogaki, 57mm, ca.1800, BAISETSU 

                                                         Ex Huthart Iwami-Netsuke II                                                                                           Ex Huthart Iwami-Netsuke II 

                                                     Bonhams, London, 6.11.2019, #21                                                                                  Bonhams, London, 6.11.2019, #102 

                                                               Estimate €4000-6000                                                                                                         Estimate £2000-2500 

 

                                                                                
                                           Wood, 123mm, early 19thc., YAMASHINA                                                 Stag antler, 2ndh.19thc., seal                        Ivory, 35mm, 19thc., HOKUSUI                 

                                                     Ex Huthart Collection, Iwami II                                                 Lempertz, Cologne, 6./7.12.2019, #131        Lempertz, Cologne, 6./7.12.2019, #231                                   

                                                  Bonhams, London, 6.11.2019, #128                                                                    Part of a lot                              Estimate €800-1200,        sold for €806                             

                                                             Estimate £2500-3000     

 

                                 
                 Wood, 47mm, 19thc., unsigned                                               Ivory, 66mm, late 18thc., YOSHINAGA                                              Wood, ca.1800, SEIYÔDO/TOMIHARU 

                Zacke, Vienna, 27.2.2020, #289                                                     Zacke, Vienna, 27.3.2020, €28                                                                   Ex Huthart Collection 39 

                                Part of a lot                                                                     Estimate €3000, sold for €4204                                                      Oliver Moss, London, 12.6.2020, c)7802 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      Price £ 20’000 

 

                         
                                             Stag antler, 45mm, ca.1870, JUGYOKU                                                                              Stag antler, 49mm, ca.1870, SHUNMIN 

                                          Ex BK Denton, ex J+B Hopkins Collections                                                                      Moss, Kokusai the Genius, 2016, vol.III, #573 

                                        Moss, Kokusai the Genius, 2016, vol.III, #568 

 

                                       
                                      Stag antler, dyed green, 40mm, ca.1875, unsigned                                            Wood, 1sth.19thc., SESSAI                  Stag antler44mm, 2ndh.19thc., unsigned 

                                           Moss, Kokusai the Genius, 2016, vol.III, #5                                                O. Moss, London, 12.8.2020                            Ex Wilwers Collection 

                                                                                                                                                                      Fine Netsuke 3, k)7062                        Zeller, Lindau, 12.9.2020, #1636 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        Estimate €100, sold for €130 

https://www.zeller.de/de/katalog/auktion-146-september-2020/auktionsartikel/frosch-sitzt-auf-lotosblatt-4/
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              Wood, 41mm, 1sth.19thc., unsigned            Wood, 40mm, mid 19thc., MASANAO   Porcelain. 41mm, late 20thc., ARMIN M!ULLER        Stag antler, MASAYUKI 

             Bonhams, London, 4.11.2020, #112            Lempertz, Cologne, 16.12.2020, #904                       Ex J. Carré collection                De Baecque+Assoc., Marseille, summer 2021 

             Estimate £800-1000, sold for £1402            Estimate €1200-1400,  sold for €1875                Zacke, Vienna, 16.4.2021, #325                 Estimate €200/300, sold for €1500 

                                                                                                                                                                               Part of a lot                                         INSJ 41/3, Fall 2021 40/7 

 

                                                                             
    Wood+lacqer, 43mm, mid 19thc., TOMONOBU                                    Wood, 47mm, ca.1800, SHUCHIKU                                                  Ivory, 36mm, 2ndh.19thc., RENSAI 

                Zacke, Vienna, 29.10.2021, #85                                                     Zacke, Vienna, 29.10.2021, #143                                                      Zacke, Vienna, 29.10.2021, #241 

                 Estimate €1500, sold for €1264                                                       Estimate €4000, sold for €4045                                                        Estimate €2500, sold for €2275 

 

                                                                         
                Ivory, 29mm, 19thc., ?RENSAI?                 Walrus, 45mm, 2ndh.19thc., unsigned                Wood, 57mm, 18thc., unsigned                   Wood, 40mm, late 18thc., unsigned 

           Lempertz, Cologne, 11.12.2021, €376                Zacke, Vienna, 3.12.2021, #216                    Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #29                        Ex RR Silverman collection 

                 Estimate €1600-2000, unsold                              Estimate €1000, unsold                            Estimate €1000, sold for €632                      Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #121 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             Estimate €1500, unsold 

 

                
             Walrus, 50mm, mid 19thc., unsigned 

                             attr.to Seimin 

                Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #173 

                Estimate €2000, sold for €1896 

 


